Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

Council%

Scrutiny Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 4th September, 2025

Time: 10.30 am

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe
Cw1 2BJ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence
To note any apologies for absence.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any
item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 June
2025.

4. Public Speaking/Open Session

For requests for further information
Contact: Jennifer Ashley
E-Mail: CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk



mailto:CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk

There is no facility to allow questions by members of the public at meetings of the
Scrutiny Committee. However, a period of 10 minutes will be provided at the
beginning of such meetings to allow members of the public to make a statement on
any matter that falls within the remit of the committee, subject to individual speakers
being restricted to 3 minutes.

5. Suicide Prevention and Mental Health Community Support (Pages 9 - 38)
To consider the attached report.

6. Domestic Homicide Review: EMMA (Pages 39 - 64)
To consider the attached report.

7. Adult Safeguarding Review - BELLA (Pages 65 - 126)

To consider the attached report.

8. Substantial Development or Variation of Service (SDV) - Stage 1 Process
(Pages 127 - 132)

To consider the attached report.
9. Work Programme (Pages 133 - 136)

To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments.
Membership: Councillors S Adams, L Anderson, D Brown, C Bulman (Vice-Chair),

S Corcoran, N Cook, B Drake, J Pearson, H Seddon, M Sewart, M Simon, J Smith,
L Wardlaw (Chair) and J Snowball



Public DoR¥fment Pack Agenda ltem 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 26th June, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Municipal
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair)
Councillor C Bulman (Vice-Chair)

Councillors S Adams, S Corcoran, N Cook, B Drake, J Pearson, H Seddon,
M Sewart, M Simon and D Edwardes

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE
David Tesse — Probation Service
Rebecca Lane — Probation Service
Richard Burgess — Cheshire East Place, NHS
Jill Broomhall - Director of Adult Social Care Operations
Sandra Murphy — Head of Service, Adult Safeguarding
Richard Christopherson — Localities Manger, Safer Communities
Katie Small - Democratic Services Manager
Jennifer Ashley - Democratic Services Officer
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lata Anderson.
Councillor David Edwardes attended as a substitute.
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest received.
3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2025 be approved as a
correct record.

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION

There were no registered public speakers.



Page 4

5 APPOINTMENTS TO SUB-COMMITTEES, WORKING GROUPS,
PANELS, BOARDS AND JOINT COMMITTEES

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Liz Wardlaw and Councillor Carol Bulman be appointed to
the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System Joint Health
Scrutiny Committee for the 2025/26 municipal year.

6 EARLY RELEASE FROM PRISON

The committee received a presentation from Rebecca Lane and Davie
Tesse from the Probation Service which provided details of the Prison
Early Release Scheme.

Members were informed of the support those released from prison were
provided with, along with details of housing offers, employment
opportunities and health related services, including mental health support.
It was highlighted that pre-release multi agency meetings are held to
ensure that an appropriate accommodation plan is in place to ensure no
one released is homeless.

It was confirmed that Cheshire East Council works closely with the
Probation Service to ensure the impact on services and the community is
minimal however, if necessary, Multi Agency Public Protection
Arrangements are implemented.

RESOLVED:

Members that representatives for their attendance and noted the
presentation.

7 CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE NHS PROPOSALS FOR HARMONISED
FERTILITY TREATMENT POLICY

The committee received a report from the NHS Cheshire and Merseyside
Integrated Care Board (ICB) that informed the Committee that at the ICB
meeting on 29 May 2025, the ICB approved the recommendation that the
ICB commences a period of public consultation regarding the proposal to
harmonise the existing 10 Fertility Policies in place across the nine Local
Authority Place areas in Cheshire and Merseyside into a single policy for
Cheshire.

The ICB had a duty to engage with Local Authority Health and Overview
Scrutiny Committees (HOSC) to seek confirmation as to whether the
HOSC believed the proposals constituted a substantial change to NHS
services, known as a Substantial Development of Variation of
Services (SDV).

The committee were informed that proposals included changes to:



Page 5

- the number of NHS funded IVF cycles available to patients, with
proposals resulting in no change for people registered with a GP
Practice in Cheshire East

- changes to eligibility with regards Body Mass Index and Smoking,
with proposals resulting in no change for people registered with a
GP Practice in Cheshire East

- changes to definition of childlessness,
[...]
t by the Home Office on their PREVENT duties, and Cheshire
East had exceeded or met every assessment level.

Cheshire East Council was to submit a funding bid to Home Office to allow
for the provision of training in schools and colleges to make students more
aware of the risks of accessing extreme content online, and would extend
this training to older individuals with learning difficulties in higher
educational establishments.

RESOLVED:
That the content of the report and presentation be noted.
9 DOMESTIC HOMICIDE REVIEW

The committee received a Domestic Homicide Review report that had
been commissioned by the Safer Cheshire East Partnership in 2021
following the murder and suicide of Mr and Mrs S.

Members were informed that the purpose of the report was to establish
what lessons could be learnt from the way in which local professionals and
organisations works individually and together to safeguard victims.

Although the Domestic Homicide Review did include areas of good
practice and projects that were initiated during and post COVID, the review
also made several multi agency recommendations which included:

- Carers identification and recording by all agencies

- Completion of Carers Assessments

- Dementia Awareness Training

- Legal literacy — particularly using the Mental Capacity Act

- Suicide Awareness — including its impact

- Assertive interventions by Professionals, rather than leaving people
alone

- Recognition of Domestic Abuse in the context of Dementia or other
longer term conditions vs Carer Stress

RESOLVED:
(1) That the content of the report be noted;
(2) That a letter be sent on behalf of the committee to the Home Office
to raise concerns of the length of time it is taking for Home Office
Quality Assurance processes to be concluded.
10 WORK PROGRAMME

The committee considered the work programme.



Page 7

RESOLVED:
That the work programme be noted and the following items be added:

- Safer Cheshire East Partnership Action Plan / Annual Report
- Leighton Hospital Expansion Programme — update relating to
implementation of new systems at A & E

In addition, it was agreed that Officers would seek further information
relating to the commissioning of services detailed in the Commercial
Determinants of Health paper that was recently presented to the Health
and Wellbeing Board to determine if it appropriate for the Scrutiny
Committee to consider.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.00 pm

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair)



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda Itgm 5
Cheshire Easft“\

Council?
OPEN

BRIEFING REPORT
Scrutiny Committee
Thursday, 4 September 2025

Suicide Prevention and Mental Health Community Support

Report of: Director of Public Health
Report Reference No: 1698SC/19/24-25

Purpose of Report

1 The Scrutiny Committee has asked for information in relation to suicide
prevention - what services are available across Cheshire East, including
wider support for families impacted by those with mental health issues,
how services are accessed, and are support services working?

This report and the appendix set out a response to this question.
Executive Summary

2 There are two Boards that have oversight of this thematic area, the Self
Harm and Suicide Prevention Board and the Mental Health Partnership
Board. Both Boards report up to the Health and Wellbeing Board and
prioritise work in accordance with the priorities set out in the Joint Local
Health and Wellbeing Strategy Health and Wellbeing Board

3 Officers who are involved in both of these Boards have led and
contributed to this update to the Scrutiny Committee. Appendix One is a
summary of the key support services available to the community. These
services are delivered or commissioned in response to identified need.
The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment is a key element in the evidence
base that informs priorities and thus required services. There are a
number that relate to mental health Mental wellbeing

Recommendation


https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/health_and_wellbeing_board/health_and_wellbeing_board.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/jsna/mental-wellbeing/mental-wellbeing.aspx

Page 10

That the Scrutiny Committee review and scrutinise the information
provided in relation to self-harm, suicide prevention and mental health
support services.

Background

4

The Scrutiny Committee as part of its work plan has asked for a report
on ‘Suicide Prevention and what services are available across Cheshire
East, including wider support for families impacted by those with mental
health issues, how services are accessed, and are support services
working?’

The report and appendix set out a response focussed upon the relevant
activities across four areas: Self-Harm and Suicide Prevention; Mental
Health; Carers and Children and Family Services.

Briefing Information

6

The Self-Harm and Suicide Prevention action plan Cheshire East Self
Harm and Suicide Prevention Action Plan 25-27 sits as part of the
Cheshire East Place All Age Mental Health Plan (2024-2029), overseen
by the Mental Health Partnership Board Cheshire East Place Mental
Health Plan

Suicide Prevention is a significant concern for the Cheshire East Health
and Care system. The Self-Harm and Suicide Prevention Board has an
action plan for 2025-2027, agreed at the Health and Wellbeing Board in
March this year (alongside a review of the 2023-2025 action plan). The
Self-Harm and Suicide Prevention Board is a multi-agency Board that
brings together all those interested and involved in work to deliver the
actions.

Appendix One sets out the priorities of the Mental Health Plan and the
connectivity with the Self-Harm and Suicide prevention work. It also
highlights key services and sources of information for residents. There
is additional information specifically in relation to support for carers and
children and families. A Mental Health Spotlight Review report focussed
upon children and families went to the Children and Families Committee
in November 2023 CEC Report Template

Whilst there are support services available and significant work is
underway to raise awareness of these, there continues to be concern
regarding levels of mental ill health, self-harm and suicide. Officers and
partners continue to work hard to counter this, but service capacity
continues to be an issue.


https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/livewell/health-matters/final-cheshire-east-self-harm-and-suicide-prevention-action-plan-25-27.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/livewell/health-matters/final-cheshire-east-self-harm-and-suicide-prevention-action-plan-25-27.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/livewell/health-matters/health-conditions/mental-health/cheshire-east-place-mental-health-plan.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/livewell/health-matters/health-conditions/mental-health/cheshire-east-place-mental-health-plan.aspx
https://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/documents/s111825/Mental%20health%20spotlight%20review%20cover%20report.pdf

Page 11

Implications
Monitoring Officer/Legal

10 There are no direct legal implications associated with this briefing
paper.

Section 151 Officer/Finance

11  There are no financial implications, or changes required to the MTFS,
as a result of the recommendations in this report. All services detailed
in this report are delivered through existing service budgets.

Human Resources
12  There are no HR resources implications in relation to this briefing paper.
Risk Management

13  There are no specific risk management implications of this briefing
paper.

Impact on other Committees

14  There are no impacts in relation to other Committees in relation to this
briefing paper.

Policy

15 The services set out in the Appendix are primarily contributing to the
‘Improving health and wellbeing’ commitment. However, an individual’'s
mental wellbeing can significantly impact upon their educational
o
[...]
s to:

3 Establish what lessons are to be learned from the domestic homicide,
regarding the way in which local professionals and organisations work
individually and together to safeguard victims.

4 Identify clearly what those lessons are both within and between
agencies, how and within what timescales they will be acted on, and
what is expected to change as a result.

5 Apply these lessons to service responses including changes to inform
national and local policies and procedures as appropriate. prevent
domestic violence and homicide and improve service responses for all
domestic violence and abuse victims and their children by developing a
co-ordinated multi-agency approach to ensure that domestic abuse is
identified and responded to effectively at the earliest opportunity.

OFFICIAL



Page 40

Contribute to a better understanding of the nature of domestic violence
and abuse; and highlight good practice.

A DHR is not an inquiry into who is culpable, this is for the court or
coroner to decide.

One of the objectives of the Councils Corporate Plan is for Cheshire
East to be a place where a “Everyone feels safe and secure, difference
is celebrated, and abuse and exploitation not tolerated”. Therefore, it is
important to look in depth at the circumstances leading to this tragedy
and the lessons learned and what has been implemented since the
Review.

Executive Summary

9

10

11

12

13

14

The full Domestic Homicide Review Report is found in the supporting
documentation. It will be published on the SCEP Website and should be
read in conjunction with this Briefing Paper.

Emma was 30 when she died and had 3 children. Emma had been
struggling with her mental health. Her father had taken his own life a
few years previously. In November 2021 the Police were called to the
home address by a former partner who had found Emma deceased
having committed suicide.

Statutory Guidance produced in 2013 defines the criteria for
undertaking a Domestic Homicide Review as follows:

[...]
er via
Alexa and monitored her coming and going from the house via the Ring
doorbell. She was encouraged to seek support from her family and
friends, but they were unaware of any additional ways in which they
could intervene or provide support.

Coercion and control is referenced in Part 6 of the Domestic Abuse Act
2021, emphasising the need for agencies to be aware of this as
domestic abuse. Women's Aid emphasises that domestic abuse is not
always physical, as is commonly believed by victims/survivors. Coercive
control is an assault, threat, humiliation, intimidation, or abuse designed
to damage, punish, or intimidate the victim. This controlling behaviour is
intended to make a person reliant by isolating them from assistance,
exploiting them, robbing them of independence, and dictating their daily
behaviour.

Controlling and coercive behaviour is a high-risk factor and is
highlighted in the suicide and homicide timeline. It is, therefore,
essential to identify this critical risk factor and empower
victims/survivors with the understanding that coercion and control is a
crime and to improve the collective response of agencies that engage
with victims/survivors.

Recommendations: The Review made several multi agency
recommendations which can be seen at the end of the full Report and in
the 7-minute briefing. These include the following.

Training for officers focused on recognising indicators of coercion and
control.

To provide their staff access to the review to facilitate their responses
and raise awareness of the use of coercion and the various strategies
employed by perpetrators.

When self-harm or suicidal ideation is identified in individuals
experiencing domestic abuse, services should have established
protocols/resources to support the response to the disclosure.



48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55
56

Page 45

To identify familial suicide as a risk factor for self-harm and suicide and
to share the assessment/information with appropriate partners to
facilitate
[...]

he had nowhere else to go. However, he continued interacting with her via Alexa and
monitored her coming and going from the house via the Ring doorbell. She was encouraged
to seek support from her family and friends, but they were unaware of any additional ways in
which they could intervene or provide support.

Section Five: Recommendations

5.1.1 Recommendation One: Coercion and Control

Cheshire Police

l.a Cheshire police to implement training for officers focused on recognising indicators of coercion
and control, as well as ensuring adherence to domestic abuse risk assessments for all victims

and survivors of domestic abuse.

Cheshire Police, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership Foundation Trust Liaison Psychiatry, GP Practice,

Leighton Hospital, Emergency Department, and My CWA

1.b To provide their staff access to the review to facilitate their responses and raise awareness of
the use of coercion and the various strategies employed by perpetrators. With a particular
emphasis on the mental health of the victims/survivors being targeted by perpetrators and
the significance of coercion and control within the homicide and suicide timeline.

Safer Cheshire East Partnership (SCEP)

1.c SCEP to collaborate with victims/survivors of domestic abuse to create awareness
campaigns/resources that highlight and address the realities of coercion and control.

5.1.2 Recommendation Two: Self-Harm and Domestic Abuse

Safer Cheshire East Partnership (SCEP)

18 https://www.ukri.org/about-us/how-we-are-doing/research-outcomes-and-impact/esrc/how-the-covid-19-lockdowns-affected-the-domestic-abuse-
crisis/#:~ text=Key%20findings%20and%20recommendations&text=domestic%20abuse%20problem-
restrictions%20kept%20victims%20in%20abusive%20relationships%20for%20longer,partner%20and%20family%20abuse%20increased

V2 Page 12 of 13



https://www.ukri.org/about-us/how-we-are-doing/research-outcomes-and-impact/esrc/how-the-covid-19-lockdowns-affected-the-domestic-abuse-crisis/#:~:text=Key%20finding
[...]
practice-and-insights-report-improving-housing-choice-people-learning-disability
https://www.researchinpractice.org.uk/all/content-pages/podcasts/what-is-professional-curiosity/
https://www.researchinpractice.org.uk/adults/publications/2020/december/professional-curiosity-in-safeguarding-adults-strategic-briefing-2020/
https://www.researchinpractice.org.uk/adults/publications/2020/december/professional-curiosity-in-safeguarding-adults-strategic-briefing-2020/
http://www.stopadultabuse.org.uk/pdf/one-minute-guides/omg-professional-curiosity-final.pdf
http://www.stopadultabuse.org.uk/pdf/one-minute-guides/omg-professional-curiosity-final.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 127 Agenda IE?QRS
Cheshire East )

oy A
CouncilZ
OPEN

Scrutiny Committee
Thursday, 4 September 2025

Substantial Development or Variation of Service (SDV) - Stage 1 Process

Report of: Acting Governance, Compliance and Monitoring Officer

Report Reference No: SC/10/25-26
Ward(s) Affected: All

For Decision or Scrutiny: Decision

Purpose of Report

1 The purpose of this report is to seek the views of the committee in
relation to streamlining the process for determining Substantial
Developments or Variation of Service (SDV).

Executive Summary

2. NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board (ICB) are
currently reviewing numerous policies that may or may not impact
residents of Cheshire East.

2.1 The ICB has a duty to engage with Local Authority Health and Overview
Scrutiny Committees (HOSC) to seek confirmation as to whether the
HOSC believes this proposal is a substantial change to NHS services.

2.2. As outlined within the Local Authority (Public Health, Health and
Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) regulations, and covered within
the Cheshire and Merseyside protocol for the establishment of joint
health scrutiny arrangements, where a proposal on changes to NHS
services impact on more than one Local Authority area, it is for each
individual authority to reach a view on whether the proposal is deemed
to be a Substantial Development or Variation (SDV) for that Local
Authority area, and where more than one Local Authority agrees that it
does (for the same proposal) then regulations place a requirement on

OFFICIAL



2.3

2.4

Page 128

those local authorities to establish a joint overview and scrutiny
committee for the purposes of considering the proposal.

The Cheshire and Merseyside protocol deals with the proposed
operation of such arrangements for the Local Authorities of Cheshire
and Merseyside. Details of the protocol are attached at Appendix 1 -
Cheshire and Merseyside Joint Health Scrutiny Arrangements

Protocol.pdf.

Due to a review of a significant number of policies administered by
Cheshire and Merseyside ICB, it is anticipated that a number of SDV
considerations will be required by the Scrutiny Committee. To help deal
with the SDV’s in a timely manner, the committee are asked to consider
streamlining ‘Stage 1’ (initial consultation phase) of the process.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:

1. Delegate authority to the Statutory Scrutiny Officer, in consultation with the

Chair and Vice Chair of the Scrutiny Committee, to decide whether a proposal
represents a “substantial” change.

Background

3.

3.1

3.2

Several proposals relating to health service developments or variations
are expected in the coming months. Each proposal that could impact
Cheshire East residents will require initial consideration by this
Committee.

The Committee’s role during the initial consultation phase is limited to
determining whether the proposals constitute a “substantial” change for
Cheshire East residents.

Where such proposals impact on more than one local authority area,
each authority’s health scrutiny arrangements must consider whether
the proposals constitute a substantial development or variation or not.
The regulations place a requirement on those local authorities that
agree that a proposal is substantial to establish, in each instance, a joint
overview and scrutiny committee for the purposes of considering it. This
stage will remain unchanged.



https://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/documents/s118019/Appendix%201%20-%20Cheshire%20and%20Merseyside%20Joint%20Health%20Scrutiny%20Arrangements%20Protocol.pdf
https://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/documents/s118019/Appendix%201%20-%20Cheshire%20and%20Merseyside%20Joint%20Health%20Scrutiny%20Arrangements%20Protocol.pdf
https://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/documents/s118019/Appendix%201%20-%20Cheshire%20and%20Merseyside%20Joint%20Health%20Scrutiny%20Arrangements%20Protocol.pdf

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Page 129

It is acknowledged that due to the number and nature of service change
proposals that are expected, there may be circumstances where the
first phase, including the initial decision, may need to be expedited to
allow for timely second stage and detailed consideration of the
proposals by the place-based, or ad hoc joint health scrutiny committee
in line with statutory health scrutiny requirements. To facilitate such
cases, it is proposed that the Scrutiny Committee consider an option for
streamlining its approach to the initial consideration of proposals where
appropriate.

The Committee is recommended to delegate the decision on whether a
proposal represents a “substantial” change to the Statutory Scrutiny
Officer (or their representative), in consultation with the Chair and Vice
Chair of the Scrutiny Committee.

In each case, the Statutory Scrutiny Officer, Chair, and Vice Chair may
still decide convene the full committee to make this decision when
deemed appropriate. When exercising delegated authority, they will
report their decision back to the committee at the next available
meeting, providing their reasoning for the determination of proposals as
substantial, or not substantial.

This delegation will not affect the second phase of scrutiny for any
proposals identified as substantial, which will continue to be examined
in detail by either this Committee for proposals affecting only Cheshire
East, or by a Joint Health Scrutiny Committee if the proposals affect two
or more areas in Cheshire and Merseyside.

Consultation and Engagement

4. No consultation is necessary for this report.

Reasons for Recommendations

5. To ensure efficient and timely consideration of SDV proposals which will

support the ongoing review of NHS Cheshire and Merseyside ICB
policies.



Other Options Considered

Page 130

Option

Impact

Risk

Do nothing —
continue with
current process

Potential delay in
providing response to
NHS consultations

Reputational damage
and increased
pressure on partner
working
arrangements

Implications and Comments

Monitoring Officer/Legal/Governance

6. The Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and
Health Scrutiny) regulations place a requirement on relevant individual
scrutiny arrangements to reach a view on whether they are satisfied that
any proposal that is deemed to be a substantial development or
variation is in the interests of the health service in that area. The
proposed change to the process will delegate authority to the Statutory
Officer, in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Scrutiny
Committee, to make initial decisions on whether the proposal is
substantial or not in order to expedite the process considering an
expected influx of policy changes. Decisions will still be reached using
the same criteria and will be reported back to Committee together with
the reasoning behind those decisions, which provides assurance. This
does represent a shift in decision making but with Member involvement
remaining and is a means by which to ensure that decision are made in
a timely and effective manner given NHS consultation deadlines and
that scrutiny committee time is focused on substantial proposals which
require individual or joint scrutiny committee attention.

Section 151 Officer/Finance

7. Streamlining the process for determining Subs

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 4th September, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 
Councillor C Bulman (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Adams, L Anderson, N Cook, B Drake, J Pearson, H Seddon, 
M Sewart, M Simon, J Smith and J Snowball 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement  
Dr Susie Roberts, Consultant in Public Health  
Alice Clark, Programme Lead, Living Well for Longer 
Maddy Lowry, Chair of the Mental Health Partnership Board  
Sandra Murphy, Head of Service, Adult Safeguarding  
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care  
Katie Small, Democratic Services Manager 
Jennifer Ashley, Democratic Services Officer  

 
11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Corcoran. 
 
Councillor J Snowball attended as a substitute.   
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 4 – Public Speaking  
 
In the interest of openness and transparency, Councillor Seddon declared 
that she was a member of the Strategic Planning Board, which would be 
considering a planning application relating to Poynton Pool. Councillor 
Seddon left the meeting whilst the public speakers addressed the 
committee.  
 

13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2025 be approved as a 
correct record.  
 
In addition, Councillor Cook raised that in relation to Item 6 – Early 
Release from Prison – details regarding sickness absence rates within the 



probation service, had not yet been provided and requested this be 
followed up.  
 

14 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Councillor M Beanland attended to address the committee about issues 
relating to flooding at Poynton Pool. Following a planning application being 
deferred by the Strategic Planning Board requesting more investigations 
be carried out, Cllr Beanland stated that proposals had not been amended 
and suggestions by the Friends of Poynton Pool group had been 
dismissed, despite evidence being provided to support the proposals. In 
addition, Cllr Beanland highlighted that the destruction of a number of 
trees would be a huge loss of public green space and requested that the 
Chief Executive of Cheshire East Council call for an independent public 
review into the proposals.  
 
Mr A Emmerson also attended to address the committee regarding 
Poynton Pool. He highlighted to the committee that there was no evidence 
of flooding at the site, with data provided being incorrect. In addition, 
further site investigations had not been carried out which therefore would 
not correct errors in the engineering reports. Furthermore, Mr Emmerson 
raised concerns of a lack of collaborative engagement and compromise 
which has led to questions being unanswered.  
 
Cllr Wardlaw as Chair of the Scrutiny Committee agreed to bring the 
issues raised to the attention of the Chair of the Environment & 
Communities Committee and Chair of the Strategic Planning Board to 
enable appropriate discussions to take place.  
 

15 SUICIDE PREVENTION AND MENTAL HEALTH COMMUNITY 
SUPPORT  
 
The committee received a report and presentation from representatives 
from the Public Health Team and the Mental Health Partnership following 
a request for information relating to Suicide Prevention and services 
available across Cheshire East, including wider support for families 
impacted by those with mental health issues, how services are accessed, 
and are support services working? 
 
Members were informed that there are two Boards that have oversight of 
this thematic area, the Self Harm and Suicide Prevention Board and the 
Mental Health Partnership Board. Suicide Prevention is a significant 
concern for the Cheshire East Health and Care system, with the Self-Harm 
and Suicide Prevention Board implementing an action plan for 2025-2027.  
 
Details of the priorities of the Mental Health Plan and the connectivity with 
the Self-Harm and Suicide prevention work were highlighted to Members. 
Information detailing key services and sources of information for residents, 
with additional information specifically in relation to support for carers and 
children and families. 



 
It was discussed that whilst there are support services available and 
significant work is underway to raise awareness of these, there continues 
to be concern regarding levels of mental ill health, self-harm and suicide. 
Officers and partners continue to work hard to counter this, but service 
capacity continues to be an issue.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the committee thanked those in attendance for their contribution and 
noted that content of the information provided.  
 

16 DOMESTIC HOMICIDE REVIEW: EMMA  
 
The committee received a Domestic Homicide Review report that had 
been commissioned by the Safer Cheshire East Partnership in 2022 
following the death of Emma in September 2021.  
 
Members were informed that the purpose of the report was to establish 
what lessons could be learnt from the way in which local professionals and 
organisations work individually and together to safeguard victims. 
 
The review made several multi agency recommendations, including 
Cheshire Police and Partner Agencies to implement training for officers 
focused on recognising indicators of coercion and control.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the review be noted.  
 

17 SUBSTANTIAL DEVELOPMENT OR VARIATION OF SERVICE (SDV) - 
STAGE 1 PROCESS  
 
The committee received a report that detailed proposals to streamline the 
process for determining Substantial Developments or Variation of Service 
(SDV).  
 
As NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board (ICB) are 
currently reviewing numerous policies that may or may not impact 
residents of Cheshire East, and the ICB has a duty to engage with Local 
Authority Health and Overview Scrutiny Committees (HOSC), the proposal 
sought to enable reviews to be concluded in a timely manner.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee agreed to delegate authority to the Statutory Scrutiny 
Officer, in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Scrutiny 
Committee, to decide whether a proposal represents a “substantial” 
change.  
 



For clarification, the Statutory Scrutiny Officer, Chair, and Vice Chair can 
still decide to convene the full committee to make this decision when 
deemed appropriate. This delegation does not affect the second phase of 
scrutiny for any proposals identified as substantial, which will continue to 
be examined in detail by either this Committee for proposals affecting only 
Cheshire East, or by a Joint Health Scrutiny Committee if the proposals 
affect two or more areas in Cheshire and Merseyside. 
 

18 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the work programme.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted, and the following item be added;  
 

- 101 Non Emergency Call Data – to request information from 
Cheshire Police relating to the use of the 101 system, including an 
overview of use across Cheshire East, what reports are followed 
up, and how? How quickly are reports resolved? Is the system 
efficient and effective?  

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.23 pm 
 

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


